SPECIAL WASTE SERVICE AGREEMENT

REPUBLIC NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES
SERVICES
Special Waste Profile Number:. 4128 19 6480
Generator Billlng information Republlc Waste Location (Company}
Name: _GITY OF NEWPORT COFFIN BUTTE LANDFILL INC (COMPANY 4125)
Bdarass: ~SANORTH COASTHVWY 28972 COFFIN BUTTE RD
. CORVALLIS OR 97339
Gty BV AT 541.745.2018
State: OREGON Zip: _97365
Phone: _541574.3376 Fax:
Contact: _CHRIS JANIGO
County and

Project: _SOIL State of Origin: _LINCOLN COUNTY, OR

Additional Information: _169 SW COAST HWY NEWPORT OR 97385

1. Special Waste Service. Subject to Ihe terms and conditions contalned herein, the Company and the Generator agree to be legally
bound hereby and the Company agrees to accept at its Facility, Acceptable Waste (hereinafter referred to as “Special Waste” or
“Waste") defivered by Generator, and which is acceptable to the Company as herein provided.

2. Acceptablo Waste. Only lhose Special Wastes described in Paragraph 3 herein and in any Special Waste Profile(s) which number is
identical to the contract number referenced above, and which Profile(s) are hereby incorporaied by reference hersin, and which Wasle is
subsequently approved by the Company and is otherwise in accordance with all laws, regulations and permiis, shall be acceptable for
disposal at the Facllity ("Acceplable Waste”).

3. (A) Rates for Disposal:

Blzagsal Disposal Rate: **Foos [ Taxes I Misc. TIransportation
Hlazie Hsthed
ERF APPLIED |
**METRO TAXES
CONTAMINATED SOIL LANDFILL $36.50 PER TON WAIVED"™ NOT INCLUDED
Additional

Information:. _ENVIRONMENTAL RECOVERY FEE (ERF) IS $16.25 PER LOAD | INVIOCE AND LATE FEES MAY BE APPLIED

__MATERIAL CODE: VG-SW-CONT, SOIL | PROFILE EXPIRES 4/22/2020

Generator shall also be llable for all taxes, fees, or other charges imposed by federal, state, local or provincial Iaws and regulations.
Cannot Exceed Daily Volume of WAIVED Without Prior Appraval of Company.

(B) Incorporation by Reference. In addition to Special Wasta Profile(s). the following documenis are incorporated by reference into
this Agreament as if fully set forth hesein.

1) NIA

2) NA

4 Term of Anreement. This Agreement Is effective for 41 menths, commencing 5/15/2019 and shall automatically be renewed for a
similar term thereafter unless either party shall give written notice (via certified mail) of tesmination to the other pasty at least thitty (30)
days prior writlen notice.

THE COMPANY AND THE GENERATOR, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL OBLIGATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN, AGREE THAT
THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING AGREEMENT WHICH 18 SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH ON THIS PAGE

AND ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT. IN ADDITION, THE GENERATOR I8 CERTIFYING THE ATTACHED TERMS
AND CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND INITIALLED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE PAGE.

==L

SIGNATURE {(AUTHORIZED REPRESEN’ ATIVE) SIGNATURE (AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)
@ g }Q A ,}g = Karen Walters SW Sales
NAME AND TITLE (PLEASE PRINT) ' NAME AND TITLE (PLEASE PRINT)
7
06 -08 - 14 6/11/2019
DATE DATE

May 2009




repuBLic | Republic Services, Inc.

SERVICES, INC. 18500 N. Allied Way, Phoenix, AZ 85054

SPECIAL WASTE DEPARTMENT DECISION

Waste Profile # Expiration Date
4125196480 4/22{2020

|. Decision Request: + Initial [ | Recertification Change

Disposal Facility: 4125 - Coffin Butte Landfill

Ganerator Name: City of Newport

Ganerator Site Address: 169 SW Coast Hwy

City: Newport ICMN!’E [ State: OR |Z¢p::

Name of Waste: Soil

Estimated Annual Volume: 90 Cubic Yards

Il. Special Waste Department Decision: + Approved Rejected
Management Method(s}): [+7) Landfill Solidification Bioremediation Deep Well [ ] Transfer Facility
Problematic Special Waste according to Republic? Yes W No

If yas, which cne?

Approved by Speclal Waste Review Committee? Yes Mo ' Mol Applicable

Precautions, Conditions or Limitations on Approval

Special Waste Analyst Signature: ":ﬁf;—*-. 3":? g‘:’wf}wg Name (Printed): Joseph Sorokach
Date: 5/1/2019

. Facility Decision: ) Approved Rejected
Precautions, Conditions or Limitations on Approval

By signing below, the General Manager or Designee agrees that a fully executed Spacial Waste Service Agreement is on file for this profile and that the

special waste file is complete.
Brac Kiesboln Name (Printed): _ Broc Kienholz

General Manager or Designee:
Date: 5/1/2019




12.

3

14,

GENERATOR: £

Terms and Conditions of Speclal Waste Service Agreement

Ihe Agreemant.  This agreament of ihe parties ("Agresment”) for the dispasal of Spacisl Waste
shafl consist of this Agresment, riders to the Agreement (if eny) and sny Applicadon permit and
epproval I may be spplicable 10 such Wasta

otherwise disposs oflud\Wum.

such Wasie within the limitations and conditons contained 'n Company's wrilten nofics of
approvel of Spacisl Waste Disposal.  Title lo any and el Wasia handisd or dispossd of by
Company shel ot gl $mes remain with Genaraior and Brokar (f & Broker 19 bnvolved)

Riohis of RefusatPelaction The Generstor shak inspect ait Waste sl the placa{i) of collection
and thall remove any and all Unaccepiatia Wasle. Company has the dght to refuse. or 10 reject
sfter acceptance. any load(s) of Waste(s} delivered I Hs Facilty including if the Company
ballsves the Generator has breached (or is bresching) is repraseniations wamanies, covenamts
o agreemenis hefeundsd o any applicatie federsl, state or ocal lsws, reguistons, nies or
mwumamdmmw-suw The Compeny shadl have the
dght to inspect all vehucles and containers of Wasta haulers, including the Genarator's vehicles,
i order 1o determine whathae tha Waste is Acoeplable Wasle or Unacceplabile Waste pursuant
to this Agreement and ol eppiceble federal, slate and local laws, niss and registions. The
Company's axercise, of falure to sxerclss ils rights hereundsr shal nol operuts I felieve e

Limiled Licenge to Epter. This Agreemeni provides Gensrator with m licenas o enter the Facilty
for the timited purpose of, snd only Lo the extent necessary for, offdomiing Accepiable Wasle o
the Faciiity in the manner dreclsd by Compsny Excepl .y an emagency, Ganerstors
mmmmnimmumm. After offdcadng the Wasts,

Mwy‘uquﬂw Undes no cincumstances shat Generstor
otiispenomd any scavenging of Waste or other malesials el the Faclity Thl
cmyuwvuhmtomklaMMrunmhanmm
the oparstion of the Faciily, the conduct of the drivers and others on tha Fadlity premises

whom Company other
Generator shek be solsly responsible for its employess and subtonmcions performing their
obligation in & sate manner when al the facility of Company.

Charoes and Pavinent Payment shall be made by Ganerator whhin thirty (30) days sfter recaipt
of invoice from Company. in the event thet any amount is overdue. Lhe Company may lerminate
this Agreement Ganeraltr agress Lo pay a inance changa squal to the maximum intereat rate
pormnittad by law. Generator ghall ba Lisble for ail taxes, fess, or other charmpes imposed upon the
disposal of the YWaswe by federl, state. local or provindial kews énd reguiations. Company, from
time to tma may modify ils rates upon thirty (30) days written notice 10 Generator,

lumalowc«:pwlhduy

Ingemyificeton Genealor shall indemnify, defend snd hold hanmisss the Company and its
subsiistes, ofiiates and parert coperations, as applicable end their respective officers.
dwectors, tenders, , subcontraciors and agents from and egainst any and all claims,
Suits, I033es, kcabiibes, s3sessments damages, inas, costs and expenses, including reasonabie
attomeys fees arising under foderal, state or local laws, regulations or crdinancas, or relsting 1o
the content of the Wasle, or asising oag of or in connaction with any breach of s Agresmend or
arising oul of the nagligent collection transporiation and disposal of Waste by Gensrator or
Genarators smployess. aganis. subcontraciors of repressntatives thereof. Generator shall siso
be responsible for increased inspection, testing, study and analysis cosis made necessary e
o reagsonsbla concams of the Company as 1o the condent of tha Waste foowing discovery of
potenfaly Unscceplable Waste. This Indermificsion end other cbigations siated in this
paragraph shal! survive the tenvinason of this Agresement

insumocs.  Censraior shall manian |n full forcs and eifect throughoul the lem of this
Agraement the foliowing typas of insurence - ot feast the amounts spacified below:

Coverages
Worker's Compsnaation
Liatlity

Gansral ssooooomwokm
Automobiie Liabdily

, 18,

17

2.

22.

/mooommwom
Z/ REPUBLIC SERVICES/COMPANY: 0w (Do ST

Al insurance will be by insurers authorized 1o do business in the stste in which the Facility is located Prios
PMMMmFMUWM.MMthmmmu
e or other

i

mummwwmdmmmunsm
Naither party hersto shall be lisbie fr is fllure o parform hersurnder dus to

paymend obligation hersudes  Meither Party 13 required heresunder o
sattie gny iabor dispute against its own best judgment

Qiher Tenmingion The occurrence of any of the following svents shall plso constitue an event of defaull
by the Generator end shal give the Compeany the righl to immediaialy tarminate this Agreement.

{A) A petibon for reosganization of banknupicy fled by or againg! the Generator
{8) Faslure by Generater (0 pay any amounts dus ta Company.
{C) Any bewach by Ganerator of any of its obligations pursuani ko the Agrssment.

Generolor shad be able for and shell indermily, delend end hold harmisss Company from any lostas,
daims expenses or dsmeges ncumed by the Company 3 8 result of lemination hersunder

Assionmont. Generator may not e3sign, ransfer or othenvise vest in sny other Company enfily or person,
mMumpm any of umsummmmmummmmﬂa

the Company. provided, hmm that the Company may without sny such prior wiitten corsent. sasign its
rights andior obligaons under the Agrsement 1o 8 subtidiary or affiliate corporstion

Riohl of Dizspcsal This Agreement doas not grant any rights to disposs of Waste other than in accordancy
herewith. The Company reserves the right 10 Immadialely larminsts sccess 1o the Faciity by Generstor
snd Generator's parsonnsl in the svend of bveach or violation by Generator of any of the tams of ths
Agreament

the Company's operating ndes or pay policies of any applicable lews or reguigtions

The Generstod has a condiniing obfipetion to inform the Company of sny new
provided to the Company by Generstor which may affect the
sccapiability . Fusther, the Generator shall comply with s Company
equesls for evidence of Generalor's continuing compliznce with the terms of he Agreemaent induding but
not fmited 10 the following: (1) providing now, updated Waste ﬂnﬂumhlw.su(ljoﬂendhrdspmd
a{a)mamwopﬁuomicﬁmmmwmbammmam sccurately refiected
iste Application or, (i)u-undohoWuuquumﬂwilnuomﬂcmoldus
-awmwmmmumm«mmmmwmwmmmm
utou:'mmrsmitmmummue)dmubtu.wepubﬂllymduﬂn1mofﬁs%m|
of (v} &ll of tha above

Miscellznecus
(A} This Agresment shall be governad by the iaws of the State in which the Feclity is locatad

{B) Mo walver of » breach of any of the cbligations contuined in the Agreement shall be construed 1o ba &
waiver of any prior of succesding brasch of tha sama obligation or of any other oblagation of this
AQreament.

(C} No modification, relexte. discharge or waiver of any provision o obfigation hereof shall ba of any

force, or pffact, uniass In witing signad by sl parties io this Agreement.

Generator shal treat a3 corfidantial &nd not discloss o others bo the terms of

(C} during or subsequent
Nomwulsmhmww or 1o comply with eny sppilcable

PINCRsSes, A
of the Genersior or ils employess in the pedomance of this
Agreernent, without in sach instance securing the prior wrilten consent of the other Company

if any lerm, phvase, obligetion or provision of this Agreement shall be held 1o be invalid, Segal or
unenforcesbis in eny mapect, this Agresment shall remain in effect and be construad withowt regand
to such temm, phrass, obligaton or provision

This Agreamant constitules the entire understanding betwesn the pariies, replacing and amanding
eny pior agreemsnis betwsen the partes. and shadl be bindng upon afl pastias hereto, Their
sutcotsors, helrs. ropresentstives and essipns.  Any provision, temm or condiion n any
cngeledgement, purchase order or othaer response by Gensrator which is in addition (o or different
mmmmamnmmmwmhwmmn\ywmuu
no effact.

(G} Gensramr

{E}

F}

nis that it |s end, during the term of this Agreamant will
umdn.lnoonvhmﬁmmwllpﬂotmm obligations pursuant o &l sppficable laws and
regrdations and shall indemnify, defend end hold hermiass the Company rom any breach iereol

fis the mmm«mmnmmcmmismimum
and is nol en agant, nor an suthorized represeniatve of the Gensrator

Holican. Mmmmmmum»nmmmwmmmm
mall, certified p prepaid add d o the C ddress horsin sat forth in
HsAmunmmmumuwbhmmhm

Ligsidaied Damaoas. |nmmmmmumhmwwsmmnmmmm

sccordance with paragraph 4 hereod, of terminated due to 8 breach of this Agreement by the Cenerator.

mwme.unqlmm and nol 83 & penally, e gresier of an amourt equeal
' service

iH)

its obligations and lakifty for other cost or damages &5 ot forth elsewhers in thi Agraement

May 2009




SERVICES

. . R
Special Waste Profile Q&g REPUBLIC

Disposal Facility. 4125 Coffin Butte Landfitl OR Waste Profile # 4125 19 6480

Sales Rep # 628 - Karen Walters

I. Generator Information
Generator Name: - City of Newport
Generator Site Address: 169 SW Coast Hwy

City: Newport County:  Lincoln State:  Oregon Zip: 97365
State ID/Reg No: State Approval/Waste Code: NAICS #:

Generator Mailing Address | | (if gifferent)

City: County: State: |--Select State-- Zipr
Generator Contact Name; Email:

Phone Numbgr: 541-574-3376 Ext: _ Fax Nurnber;

I. Billing Information

Bill To:  City of Newport Contact Name:  Chris Janigo
Biling Address: 169 North Coast Hwy Ema *  c.janigo@newportoregon.gov
City: Newport State: Qregon Zipr 97365 Phone: 541.-574-3376

I1Il. Waste Stream Information
Name of Waste: Soil

Process Generating Waste: " & :
8 Excavated soil around an underground storage tank. Soil impacted by diesel range

organics.

Type of Waste:  Paliution Contro' Waste Physical State:  Splid Method of Shipment:  Bu'k

Estimated Volume: | 80 Volume Type. Cubic Yards
Frequency: - One-time Event (singte project) ~ Dispasal Consideration: | andfi

IV. Representative Sample Certification
] No Sample Taken

Sample Taken  Type of Sample Compasiie Sample

Is the representative sample collected to prepare this profile and laboratory analysis, collected in accordance with U 5. EPA 40 CFR
261.20(c) guidelines or equivalent? Yes [}No

Sample 4 rem01g sample D 1904251-001A

Date: Numbers

repe  1904251-001B

Remember to attach Laboratory Analytical Report (and/or Materlal Safety Data Sheet)
including Chain of Custody and required parameters provided for this profile.

Citvs f hlawsseer il



SERVICES

Special Waste Profile %f? REPUBLIC

V. Physical Characteristics of Waste

Characteristic Components {must equal 100%:) % By Weight (out of 100% - ranges acceptable):
1. Soil 20
2. Rocks 7
3.  Construction Debris 3
4,
S
Color; Odor (describe): Does Waste Contain Free Liquids? % Solids: pH: Flash Point:
Brown Fuel OYes No 1100 NA NA 2F

Attach Laboratory Analytical Report (and/or Material Safety Data Sheet) including Chain of Custody and required parameters
provided for this profile,

RCRA Regulatory Questions

1. Does this waste or generating process contain regulated concentrations of the following Pesticides and/ or Herbicides:

Chlordane, Endrin, Heptachlor (and its epoxides), Lindane, Methoxychlor, Toxaphene, 2,4-0, or 2,4,5-TP Silvex as defined I Yes No
in 40 CFR 261.33? ‘

2. Does this waste contain reactive sulfides {greater than 500 ppm) or reactive cyanide (greater than 250 ppm)

(reference 40 CFR 261.23(a)(5))? OYes [@No
3. Does this waste contain regulated concentrations of Polychlorinated Biphenyls {PCBs) as defined in 40 CER Part 7617 1 Yes No
4. Does this waste contain concentrations of listed hazardous wastes defined in 40 CFR 261.31, 261.32, 261.33, including

RCRA F-Listed Solvents? OvYes [dNo
5. Has this waste been delisted under 40 CFR 260.20 and 260.227 if yes, attach the finat decision to delist the waste as

published in the Federal Register. OYes No
6. Does this waste exhibit a Hazardous Characteristic as defined by Federal and/or State regulations? If Yes, identify the

applicable waste cade and specify if the waste is hazardous as defined by Federal, State or hoth? O Yes No

7. Daes this waste contain regulated concentrations of 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin (2,3,7,8-TCCD), or any other dioxin

as defined in 40 CFR 261.31? OYes [dNo
8. Is this a regulated Medical or Infectious Waste as defined by Federal and/or State regulations? O Yes No
9. Is this a regulated Radioactive Waste as defined by Federal and/or State regulations? O Yes No
10. Is this a solid waste that is not a hazardous waste in accordance with 40 CFR 261.4(b)? If yes, please provide the O Yes No

corresponding regulatory citation.

Republic Services Waste Handling Questions

1 Does this waste generate heat or react when contacted with water/morsiure? O Yes No
2. Does the waste contain sulfur or sulfur by-products? O Yes No
3. Is this waste generated at a State or Federal Superfund cleanup site subject to regulation under CERCLA? [l Yes No
4a. Is thiswaste from a TSD facility TSD-like facility or consolidator (i.e. multiple wastes/muliiple generators)? O Yes No

4b. If yes to the above question, please provide clarification.




Special Waste Profile %@ REEUBLIC

V1. Certification

! hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained herein is a true, complete and accurate
description of the waste materiol being offered for disposal and all known or suspected hazards have been disclosed. All Analytical
Results/Material Safety Dato Sheets submitted are truthful and complete and ore representative of the waste.

| further certify that by utilizing this profile, neither myself nor any other employee of the company will deliver for disposal or attempt
to deliver for disposal any waste which Is classified as toxic waste, hazardous waste or infectious waste, or ony other waste material
this facility is prohibited from accepting by law. | shall immediately give written notice of any change or condition pertaining to the

waste not provided herein. Our company hereby agrees to fully indemnify this disposal facility against ony damages resulting from this
certification being inaccurate or untrue.

{ understand that attaching an electronic signature, | am signing this document, consent to complete this transaction and receive all
related communication electronically, and agree this document will be binding as though | had physically signed it. A printout of this
document may be accepted with the same guthority as the original.

If electronic signature Is preferred, please submit completed (unsigned) form to your Special Waste Coordinator or Special Waste Sales
Executive to initiate signature process.

! further certify that the company has not altered the form or content of this profile sheet as provided by Republic Services.

Timoten Gros foec&f of PWIC{BErﬁ. ar[y of W

AuthorizedRepresentative Name Title Company Name
(Printed) (Printed)

. / 4 (20 )19

Representative Signature Daie

Tt f Maunreses



ALG ORELAP [D #OR100012

361 West 5th Ave
@ A‘ G Eugene, OR 97401
TEL: (341) 485-8404 FAX: (541) 484-5995

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY GROUP
Website

Chris Janigo
City of Newport
169 SW Coast Hwy

Newport, OR 97365
TEL: (541) 574-3372
FAX

RE: Powder Ford Order No.: 1904251
Dear Chris Janigo:

Analytical Laboratory Group received 2 sample(s) on 4/4/2019 for the analyses presented in the
following report. '

The analysis was performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP/TNI-approved quality
assurance program. Any exceptions to this quality assurance program are noted on the case
narrative.

Testing methods used are sufficiently sensitive enough to meet the requirements that support
client/permittee NPDES permits that we have on file. The client is responsible for reviewing
reports. The permittee is responsible for meeting permit limits.

Quality control data is within laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits except if
noted on the case narrative.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.
Katrina Garcia

Technical Director Chemistry

361 West 5th Ave
Eugene, OR 97401

Original Page 1 of 2



ALG ORELAP ID #0OR 100012 C ase Narraﬁve

361 West 5th Ave
@ A ‘ G Eugene, OR 97401 WOH: 1904251

e B e e TEL: (541) 485-8404 FAX: (541) 484-5995 Date:
Website: g

CLIENT: City of Newport
Project: Powder Ford

This report presents the results of the analyses of the sample(s) received on the date above and assigned
the listed Analytical Laboratory Group Analytical Report numbers. Test results relate only to the
parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written consent of Analytical Laboratory
Group, Inc.

All analyses were performed according to the Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc. Quality Assurance
Program. All QA/QC requirements were met except as noted below.

Analytical comments are noted with qualifiers (see "Qual" column) or data flags on the reports and/or
below.

Northwest TPH Diesel Range by NWTPH-Dx and Northwest TPH Gasoline Range by NWTPH-Gx
were analyzed by Neilson Research Corporation, Medford, OR; ORELAP ID# OR100016. No
anomalies associated with the analysis of these sample(s) were reported except as noted in the NRC
Case Narrative or qualified with data flags on the NRC report.

Original
Page 2 of 2



2 Neilson Research Corporation
@ NE""SON 245 8 Grape St
@ TESEAR( Medford, OR 97501
TEL: (341) 770-5678 FAX: (341} 770-290!

co R PORATI O N Website: www.nrefabs.com

April 22, 2019

Cynthia O Kelley
Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc.
361 West Fifth Avenue

Eugene, OR 97401
TEL: (800) 262-5973

FAX: (541) 484-5995
RE: 1904251 Order No.: 19040316

Dear Cynthia O Kelley:

Neilson Research Corporation received 4 sample(s) on 4/5/2019 for the analyses presented in
the following report.

The results relate only to the parameters tested or to the sample as received by the laboratory.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Neilson
Research Corporation. If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to

call.

Sincerely,
Neilson Research Corporation

Tamra Schmedemann
Senior Project Manager

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Original
Page 1 of 13



Neilson Research Corporation (]
@ NEILSON ssoms  Case Narrative
'ESEARC Medford, OR 97501 WO 19040316

@ C‘ORPOR ATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 Date: 4/22/2019

Website: www.nrclabs.com

CLIENT: Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc.
Project: 1904251

The analyses were performed according to the guidelines in the Neilson Research Corporation Quality
Assurance Program. This report contains analytical results for the sample(s) as received by the
laboratory.

Neilson Research Corporation certifies that this report is in compliance with the requirements of
NELAP. No unusual difficulties were experienced during analysis of this batch except as noted below
or qualified with data flags on the reports.

Original

Page 2 0f 13



@0 NE' LSON Neilson Researc;;f;rgi;j:?; Analytical Report

Medford, OR 97501

@ CORPORA“ON TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 19040316

Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 4/22/2019

CLIENT: Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc. Collection Date: 4/2/2019 4:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 19040316-01 Received Date: 4/5/2019 9:40:00 AM
Client Sample ID: 1904251-001A Matrix: SOIL

Project: 1904251

Sample Location: S1

Analyses Method NELAP Result Qual DF MDL RL Units MCL Date  Analyst
Status Analyzed
NWTPHDX_S
PERCENT MOISTURE
Percent Moisture D2216 14 1 1.0 1.0 04/09/19 18:30 GKG
NWTPHDX_S
NORTHWEST TPH DX IN SOIL ‘
Diesel Range (C12 - C24) NWTPHDX A 81.0 1 1,64 131 mg/Kg-dry 04109419 0:00 GKG
TPH as Lube Oil NWTPHDX A 250 J 1 .77 26.2  mo/Kg-dry 04/09/19 0:00 GKG
Surr: o-Terphenyl NWTPHDX 922 1 0 50-150  %Rec 0410919 0:00 GKG
5 Cl  Sample comainer temperaure is out of limit as specified a1 testcode H  Holding tunes for preparation or analysis exceeded
i ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Ml Recovery outside comtro] limits due to Matrix Imerference
ir. ND  NotDetected at the Reporting Limit PL Peymn Limit
=
=1
=
=}

Original

NELAP A Accredited. ORELAP 100016, OR-028

NELAP



i Neilson Research Corporation s
@ NEILSON 2455 Grape S Analytical Report

RESEARCF Medford, OR 97501
@ CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 19040316

Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 4/22/2019

CLIENT: Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc. Collection Date: 4/2/2019 4:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 190403 16-02 Received Date: 4/5/2019 9:40:00 AM
Client Sample ID: 1904251-001B Matrix: SOIL

Project: 1904251

Sample Location: Sl

Analyses Method NELAP Result Qual DF MDL RL Units MCL

Date  Analyst
Status

Analyzed

NORTHWEST TPH GASOLINE IN SOIL

Gasoline Range (C6 - C12) NWTPHGX A N7 HT 1 0.348 2.87 mgMKg-dry 04/15/19 15:48 JEL
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene  NWTPHGX 105 1 o 50-150  %Rec 0415119 15:48 JEL
€l Sample container temperature 8 cut of limit as specified at 1estcode H Holdunig times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Ml Recovery outside comirol Lmits due to Mainx [nterference
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Permit Limit

QUALIFIERS |

Original

NELAP A Accredited. ORELAP 100016, OR-028

NELAP



Neilson Research Corporation )
@ NEILSON e s Analytical Report
ESEARC Medford. OR 97501
: £ - 770- WO#: 19040316
Q CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 4/22/2019

CLIENT: Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc. Collection Date: 4/2/2019 4:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 19040316-03 Received Date: 4/5/2019 9:40:00 AM
Client Sample ID: 1904251-002A Matrix: SOIL

Project: 1904251

Sample Location: NI

Analyses Method NELAP Result Qual DF MDL RL Units MCL Date  Analyst
Status Analyzed
NWTPHDX_S
PERCENT MOISTURE
Percent Moisture D2216 87 1 1.0 1.0 04/09/19 1830 GKG
NWTPHDX_S
NORTHWEST TPH DX IN SOIL
Diesel Range (C12 - C24) NWTPHDX A 1270 1 1.59 12.7  mo/MKg-dry 04/09/18 0.0 GKG
TPH as Lube Qil NWTPHDX A ND 1 7.56 255 mgMKg-dry 04/09/19 0:00 GKG
Surr: o-Terphenyl NWTPHDX 97.2 1 0 50 - 150 %Rec 04/09/19 0:00 GKG
% €l Sample contamer temperature 1s out of limit as spociﬁ.ad-a( testcode H Holding umes for prey or analysis ded
1 Anzlyie detected below quantitation limits MI  Recovery outside comtrol limits due 1o Matnix Interference
E ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit PL Permit Limit
-
4
=
o

Original

NELAP A Accredited. ORELAP 100016, OR-028

NELAP



Neilson Research Corporation s
@ NEILSON 58 e Analytical Report

ReacARCH Medford. OR 97501
@ CORPOR AT'ON TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 19040316

Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 4/22/2019

CLIENT: Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc. Collection Date: 4/2/2019 4:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 19040316-04 Received Date: 4/5/2019 9:40:00 AM
Client Sample ID: 1904251-002B Matrix: SOIL

Project: 1904251

Sample Location: NI

Analyses Method NELAP Result Qual DF MDL RL  Units MCL Date  Analyst
Status Analyzed
NORTHWEST TPH GASOLINE IN SOIL
Gasoline Range {C6 - C12) NWTPHGX A 640 HT 10 289 238 mg/Kg 04/16/19 17:04 JEL
Sumr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene  NWTPHGX 99.6 10 0 50-150  %Rec 04116119 17:04 JEL
2 Cl1  Sample comamer temperature 8 out of limit as specified at 1esicode H Holding times for preparation or an;lysis exceeded
¥ Analyte detected below quantitation linits MI  Recovery outside comtrol limits duc to Matrm Intarference
L"'—.'_" ND  Not Detected at the Repornting Limit PL  Permit Limit
=
=
= Original

NELAP A Accredited. ORELAP 100016, OR-028

NELAP



= Neilson Research Corporation
@ NE"—SON 245 5 Grape St QC SUM
(ESEAR Medford, OR 97501

@ CORPORATlON TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541} 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com

Client: Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc.

Project: 1904251 TestCode: |
Sample ID: MB-128 SampType: MBLK TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  4/9/2019
ClientiD: PBS Batch ID: 128 TestNo: NWTPHDX NWTPHDX Analysis Date:  4/9/2019
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val
TPH as Diesel 3.78 12.5
TPH as Lube il 7.1 250
Surr: o-Terphenyl 4.24 5.000 84.9 50 150
Sample ID: LCS-128 SampType: LCS TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  4/9/2019
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 128 TestNo: NWTPHDX NWTPHDX Analysis Date:  4/9/2019
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val
TPH as Diesel 244 125 250.0 0 97.4 50 150
Surr: o-Terphenyl | 4.83 5.000 ‘ 96.5 50 150
Sample ID: 19040251-01AMS SampType: MS TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date:  4/9/2019
ClientID: BatchQC Batch ID: 128 TestNo: NWTPHDX NWTPHDX Analysis Date:  4/9/2019
Anatyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val
TPH as Diesel 274 14.6 293.0 (¢ 93.4 50 150
Surr; o-Terphenyl 5.50 5.859 93.9 50 150
Sample |D: 19040251-01AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Unils: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date:  4/9/2019
ClientID:  BatchQC Batch I1D: 128 TestNo: NWTPHDX NWTPHDX Analysis Date:  4/9/2019
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPKRef Val %REC  Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal
Qualifiers: Cl Sample conaner temperature © out of lmit as specified at tesicade H  Holding times lor preparation or analysis exceeded ) ) An;lyle delec-t-cd- b;x
MI  Recovery outside comtrol limus due to Matnix Interference ND  Not Detected ar the Reponing Limit PL  Permit Limit

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

Page 7 of 13



= | Y] Neilson Research Corporation
g NEI!'S.ONf 245 S Grape St

Medford, OR 97501

@ CORPORAT|ON TEL: (541) TT0-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com

QC SUMI

Client: Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc.
Project: 1904251

TestCode: M

Sample ID: 19040251-01AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date:  4/9/2019
ClientID: BatchQC Batch tD: 128 TestNo: NWTPHDX NWTPHDX Analysis Date:  4/9/2019
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val
TPH as Diesel 277 13.6 2726 0 102 50 150 273.5
Surr; o-Terphenyl 5.62 5.452 103 50 150
Qualifiers: €1 Sample contamer temperature is owt of imis as specified at testeede H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exteeded i Analyte detected belo
Ml Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reportmg Limit PL  Permit Lmnt

RL  Reponing Detection Limit

Page 8 of 13



I s Neifson Research Corporation
@ NEI ON 245 S Grape St QC SUMI
RESEARC Medford, OR 97501
CORPORAT|0N TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901
Website: www.nrelabs.com
Client: Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc.
Project: 1904251 TestCode: D
Sample ID: MB-197 SampType: MBLK TestCode: NWTPHGX_3 Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  4/15/2019
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 197 TestNo: NWTPHGX EPA 3550 B Analysis Date: 4/15/2019
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val
TPH as Gasoline 1.31 2.50
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.00 2.000 104 50 150
Sample ID: LCS-197 SampType: LCS TestCode: NWTPHGX_3 Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  4/15/2019
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 197 TestNo: NWTPHGX EPA 3550 B Analysis Date:  4/15/2019
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val
TPH as Gasoline 34 2.50 25.00 0 125 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 221 2.000 110 50 150
Sample ID: 19040316-02AMS SampType: MS TestCode: NWTPHGX_3 Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date:  4/15/2019
ClientID:  1904251-001B Batch ID: 197 TestNo: NWTPHGX EPA 3550 B Analysis Date:  4/15/2019
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref val %REC  LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val
Gasoline Range (C6 - C12) 120 2.87 28.72 .74 97.6 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2,25 2.298 97.9 50 150
Sample ID: 19040316-02AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: NWTPHGX_3  Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date:  4/15/2019
ClientID:  1904251-001B Batch ID: 197 TestNo: NWTPHGX EPA 3550 B Analysis Date:  4/15/2019
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val
Gasoline Range (C6 - C12) 118 2.87 28.72 91.74 92.3 70 130 119.8
Qualiﬁerg: €l Sample container temperature 15 out of hmit as specified at testcode H  Holding imes for prepm;i-un or analysis exceeded J Analyte detecied belen
Ml Recovery outside comtrol limns due lo Matnx Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporung Limit PL  Pemit Limit

RL  Reporung Derection Limit

Page 9 of 13



B \esoN

Neiison Research Corporation

245 8 Grape St

RESEARCH Medford, OR 97501
@ CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (341) 770-2901

Website: www.nrelabs.com

QC SUMI

Client: Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc.
Project: 1904251

TestCode: DI

Sample ID: 19040316-02AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: NWTPHGX_3 Unils: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date:  4/15/2019
Client ID:  1904251-001B Batch ID: 197 TestNo: NWTPHGX EPA 3550 B Analysis Date:  4/15/2019
Analyte Result PaL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.33 2298 101 50 150
Qualifiers: €l Sample comtainer temperature is out of limit as specified at testeode H  Holdmg times for preparation or analysis exceec-i.c.d - I Analyte detected belo:
Ml Recovery ouiside comirol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit PL  Permit Lumit
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

Page 10 of 13



- o . | a LabOrderNumber \CN‘\L,Q _
| Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc. |

| 361 WEST FIFTH AVENUE A -
.' EUGENE, OREGON 97401 : G . ————

800-262-5973/541-485-8404 Fax 541-484-5995 ARALYTICAL CARSRATOPYIOROUE: | DEERHLASNS
Email: alglabs@alglabsinc.com

_CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Attention: Cynthia O'Kelley Client:  Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc
|Phone:  541-485-8404 Address 361 West 5th Avenue
| Fax: 541-484-5995 Eugene, OR 97401
Client : .
Project: Neilson Subcontract SOURCE: Environmental |ALG PO# 190404-07
(e Pubvnii ‘__:____‘_ E— — e ——- — = = =
ample Matrix &
Lab ALG ALG Description Collection Analysis
ID Sample ID Client ID Grab/Comp Date Time | Bottles Requested
0 \ 1904251-001A $1 Sofld/Grab 412119 1630 (2)s NWTPH-Dx
0 1904251-001B s1 soierab | 4219 | 1630 |®02808 NWTPH-Gx
CD) 1904251-002A N1 Solld/Grab 412119 | 1840 @s NWTPH-Dx
(3| | 1e04261-0028 N1 SolidiGrab a9 | 1e4p [@5250° NWTPH-Gx
.! . a4 R ) -
|
I- = ——— == = ———— = i — -
Please Return Shipper
Include: MDL
| |
{ Turn Around Time Requested: Shipped Via: Refrigerated
NORMAL AT 8o, ves W\ &
COC and PO made by: Date _ Time | Received by: ' : ate  Time
Rhonda Hll | aane | 14:36
[ Refinquished by: Date__Time | Received by: Date  Time
| Relinquished by: Date_ Time | Received by Laboratory: Date  Time
7 FERYA O ' -
Tl Y\ U ulelglade

Note: Standard Terms and Conditions OI88 3 Page of




S Lab Order Number \C\ [}l—ﬂ) 2\1 LQ
Analytical Laboratory Group, Inc.

361 WEST FIFTH AVENUE
EUGENE, OREGON 97401 ‘ A L Eoohg ai A

800-262-5973/541-485-8404 Fax 541-484-5995 e T
Email: alglabsi@alglabsinc.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Attention: Cynthia O'Kelley Client: Analytlcal Lahoratory Group, Inc

Phone:

541-485-8404 Address 361 West 5th Avenue

Fax: 541-484-5995 Eugene, OR 97401
Client . :
Project: Neilson Subcontract SOURCE: Environmental [ALG PO# 190404-07
P —— R T
] grﬁple Matrix &
Lab ALG ALG ___ Description Collection Analysis
ID Sample ID Client 1D Grab/Comp Date Time | Bottles Requested
0 1 1904251-001A $1 Solid/Grab 412119 1630 s NWTPH-Dx
Oy | tevezsr-oore s1 Solid/Grab alzie | 1e30 [(P)52608 NWTPH-Gx
O;l] 1904251-002A N1 Solid/Grab 4/2/19 1640 (s NWTPH-Dx
| | 19042510028 N1 soiaicrab | a/2i19 | 1640 |4L0750P NWTPH-Gx
j - . -

TR
Please Return Shipper
include: MDL

Turn Around Time Requested: ' Shipped Via: ' Refrigerated
NORMAL w5 VES Y\
COC and PO made by: Date_ Time | Received by: ~ | Date  Time |
Rhm«ﬂw HIL | aane | 14:36
Relinquished by: Date  Time | Received by: | Date  Time l
Relinquished by: N Date _ Time Recelved by Laboratory Date _ Time
TV i VAR D e

Note: Standard Terms and Conditions 3 Page of




Neilson Research Corporation
@O "o

Medford, OR 97501 WO#: 19640316

@ CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-3G78 FAX: (541) 770-2901 Diit 42212019

Website: www, nrelabs.com

C
Cl
CFr
cu
Dl
D2
D3
D4

D5
E
ER

FC

Gl

G2
G3
G4
HP
HR
HS
HT
H

J

L
MI

N
NLR
PLR

Q

R1
R3
R4
81

sSC
SP
X1

X2
X3

Analyte detected in the associated method blank.
BOD Alternative Calculation: The initial results performed by Standard Methods did not fall within parameters of the
Standard Methods calculation. An alternate approved calculation was performed using the HACH method and the value
reported is an estimated concentration.
Sample(s) does not meet NELAP/ORELAP sample acceptance criteria. See Case Narrative,
Sample(s) does not meet NELAP/OREL AP sample acceptance criteria for temperature.
Results confirmed by re-analysis.
Cleanup performed as specified by method.
The diesel elution pattern for the sample is not typical.
The sample appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon range than diesel.
The sample appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon range than diesel.
Detected hydrocarbons do not have pattern and range consistent with typical petroleum products and may be due to
biogenic interference.
Detected hydrocarbons in the diesel range appear to be weathered diesel.
Estimated value.
Elevated reporting limit due to matrix. Report limits (MDLs, MRLs & PQLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample
preparation amounts, analytical dilutions, and percent solids, where applicable.
Fecal Coliforms: Sample(s) received past 40 CFR Part 136 specified holding time. Results reported as estimated values.
The gasoline elution pattern for the sample is not typical.
The sample appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon range than gasoline.
The sample appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon range than gasoline.
Detected hydrocarbons in the gasoline range appear to be weathered gasoline.
Sample re-analysis performed outside of method specified holding time.
Sample received outside of method specified holding time.
Sample analyzed for volatile organics contained headspace.
At the client’s request, the sample was analyzed outside of method specified holding time.
Analysis performed outside of method specified holding time.
Analyte detected below the Minimum Reporting Limit (MRL) and above the Method Detection Limit (MDL). The J flag
result is an estimated value and the user should be aware that this data is of limited reliability.
Dissolved metals were not filtered within 15 minutes of collection per 40 CFR Part 136.

Surrogate, Duplicate Sample (DUP) or Matrix Spikes recoveries are out of control limits due to matrix interference. Sample

results may be biased.

See Case Narrative on page 2 of report.
No Legionella Recovered.

Presence of Legionelia Recovered.

Initial calibration verification (ICV), continuing calibration verification (CCV) or laboratory control sample (LCS) exceeded

high recovery limits, but associated samples are non-detect and the sample results are not affected. Data meets
EPA/NELAP requirements.
Relative percent difference (RPD} is outside of the accepted recovery limits.

Relative percent difference (RPD) is outside of the accepted recovery limits. However, analyses are not controlled on RPD

values for sample concentrations that are less than the reporting limit.
The relative percent difference (RPD) and/or percent recovery for the duplicate (DUP) or matrix spike (MS)/matrix spike
duplicate (MSD) cannot be accurately calculated due to the concentration of analyte already present in the sample.
Duplicate analysis failed due to result being at or near the method reporting limit.
Surrogate and/or matrix spike recovery is outside of the accepted recovery limits. Sample results may be biased.
Surrogate or matrix spike recovery is outside of control limits due to dilution necessary for analysis.
Sub-contracted to another laboratory for analysis.
Sample(s) were not collected per EPA Method 5035A protocols. The results are considered minimum values.
‘Value exceeds regulatory level for TCLP contaminant.
The motor oil elution pattern for the sample is not typical.
The sample appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon range than motor oil.
The sample appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon range than motor oil.
Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level or is outside the acceptable range.
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Work Order # /7{5 425 |

LIMS:
( 0) A G 361 WEST FIFTH AVENUE Checked:
L' EUGENE, OREGON 9740
' iy Phone: 541-485-8404 Fax: 541-484-5995
Email: alglabs@alglabsinc.com
Report to: Chris Janigo Company: City of Newport
Phone: 541-574-3376 Address: 169 SW Coast Highway
Email: C.Janigo@NewportOregon.gov ;'g’ State.  Newport, OR 97365
Client Sampler Nan:f.i
Project: ey (i Jo'w\l'.xp
‘ Sample Matrix ~ Collection . Bottles -Lab Use Only ]
Dl & Grab/Comp| Date Time | Analysis Requested| Type | # | Pres [T°c| LabiD
L 1D e e
/1 501[!Grub NWTPH-Dx s 2 Lol 001 A
/ 30 NWTPH-Gx 82608 Solid| 2 [MeOH |- [ Ay ) N
/2 ﬁ)‘\\’[(:ﬁ'mb /218 NWTPH-Dx s 2 | 0D 2. A
/ TR NWTPH-Gx 82608 Solid| 2 |MeOH 1.9 |~ 6
!
Notes: Preservation Check
Lab ID Date/Time |Pre-Preserved pH Tech |
* SEE SPECIAL COLLECTION INSTRUCTIONS FOR Gx SAMPLING - (2) T-HANDLE i
SAMPLERS INCLUDED FOR EACH SET
* COMPLETELY FILL ALL ‘S’ JARS (A PER SET)
Turn Around Time Requested {Rush incurs a Surcharge): Shipped Via: Refrigerated
/1 NORMAL O RUSH lee None
Relinquished by: Date Time || Received by: Date Time
AT Sty '/' 1
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by Laboratory: Date Time
[l
( ;@,_ L Ily/141o1a

Newport, City of - Scil 3-28-19

/
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